

No. 19-1201

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLAY BRIGHT, COMMISSIONER OF TENNESSEE  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM HAROLD THOMAS, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

HERBERT H. SLATERY III  
*Attorney General and Reporter  
State of Tennessee*

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN  
*Solicitor General*

SARAH K. CAMPBELL  
*Associate Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 20207  
Nashville, TN 37202  
(615) 532-6026  
sarah.campbell@ag.tn.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER . . . . 1

I. Repeal of the Billboard Act Would Not Render  
This Case Moot . . . . . 2

II. If This Case Is Moot, the Court Should Vacate  
the Decision Below Under *Munsingwear*. . . . . 5

CONCLUSION. . . . . 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Catawba Riverkeeper Found. v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 843 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Beckman</i> , 237 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	6
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) . . . . .	3
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Galioto</i> , 477 U.S. 556 (1986) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) . . . . .	2, 5

### CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

23 U.S.C. § 131 . . . . .	4
---------------------------	---

Tenn. Code Ann. § 54-21-101 *et seq.* . . . . . 1  
 Tenn. Const. art. III, § 18 . . . . . 1

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.8. . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13B Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice &  
 Procedure (3d ed. 2008) . . . . . 2

Amendments 3, 4, and 5 to S.B. 2188, 111th Gen.  
 Assemb. (Tenn. 2020) . . . . . 1

H.B. 2255, 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2020) . . . . . 1

*H.B. 2255 Bill History*, Tennessee General Assembly,  
<http://wapp.capitol.tn.gov/apps/BillInfo/Default.aspx?BillNumber=HB2255&GA=111> . . . . . 1

House Floor Session, 2020 Leg., 111th Sess. (Tenn.  
 Mar. 19, 2020) (statement of Rep. Howell),  
[http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=414&clip\\_id=22270&meta\\_id=483080](http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=22270&meta_id=483080) . . 3, 4

Senate Floor Session, 2020 Leg., 111th Sess. (Tenn.  
 June 4, 2020) (statement of Sen. Massey),  
[http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=414&clip\\_id=23082](http://tnga.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=414&clip_id=23082) . . . . . 3
